

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BARBARA GRUTTER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

JENNIFER GRATZ and PATRICK HAMACHER,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

BRIEF OF NEW YORK CITY COUNCIL SPEAKER A. GIFFORD MILLER,  
NEW YORK CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS BILL DE BLASIO, HELEN FOSTER,  
HIRAM MONSERRATE, CHARLES BARRON, WILLIAM PERKINS, JOEL RIVERA,  
LEROY G. COMRIE AND OTHER INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS OF THE NEW YORK  
CITY COUNCIL AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

---

---

THOMAS L. McMAHON  
*General Counsel*

TISHA M. JACKSON  
JACQUELINE D. SHERMAN  
New York City Council  
250 Broadway  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 788-7155

JACK GREENBERG  
*Counsel of Record*

PROFESSOR OF LAW  
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL  
435 West 116th Street  
New York, New York, 10027  
(212) 854-8030

SAUL B. SHAPIRO  
ILENE J. STRAUSS  
MICHELLE A. BURG  
PATTERSON, BELKNAP,  
WEBB & TYLER LLP  
1133 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 336-2000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
*Individual Members of the New York City Council*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Table of Cited Authorities .....  | iv          |
| Interest of Amici Curiae .....  | 1           |
| Summary of Argument .....   | 3           |
| Argument .....  | 4           |
| I. Diversity Is A Compelling State Interest<br>Justifying Race-Conscious University<br>Admissions Policies .....                | 4           |
| A. Diversity in Education is a Compelling<br>State Interest Under <i>Bakke</i> .....  | 5           |
| B. <i>Bakke</i> Has Not Been Overruled and<br>Remains Good Law .....  | 6           |
| C. This Court Should Not Overrule <i>Bakke</i><br>.....   | 7           |
| 1. <i>Stare decisis</i> requires that <i>Bakke</i> be<br>left undisturbed .....   | 7           |
| 2. Overruling <i>Bakke</i> would deny<br>students and their future employers<br>the benefits of a diverse student<br>body ..... | 9           |

Contents

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| II. Narrowing The Gap Between Social Conditions Of Under-Represented Minorities And Caucasians Constitutes An Alternative Compelling Government Interest .....                     | 10          |
| A. Socio-Economic Conditions Facing Under-Represented Minorities Nationwide .....  | 11          |
| 1. Economic Conditions .....   | 11          |
| 2. Social Conditions .....   | 13          |
| B. Race-Conscious University Admissions Policies are a Proven Means of Redressing the Social Conditions of Under-Represented Minorities .....                                      | 15          |
| C. Closing the Gap in Social Conditions Is a Compelling State Interest .....   | 17          |
| III. The Law School And Undergraduate Admissions Policies Are Narrowly Tailored To Achieve The Compelling Interests Of Either Diversity Or Equalization Of Social Conditions ..... | 18          |
| A. Both the Law School and the Undergraduate Admissions Policies are Narrowly Tailored Under <i>Bakke</i> .....  | 19          |

*Contents*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| B. The University Should Not Be Required to Consider Non-Viable Race-Neutral Alternatives in Order to Survive Strict Scrutiny .....    | 20          |
| 1. Top percentage plans have not increased the number of under-represented minority students in the most selective state schools ..... | 21          |
| 2. Top percentage plans depend upon—and create an incentive for students to stay in—segregated high schools .....                      | 24          |
| 3. Top percentage plans do not work in the graduate or professional school context .....   | 24          |
| Conclusion .....   | 25          |

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

|   | <i>Page</i>      |
|---|------------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                  |
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200<br>(1995) .....  | 7, 17, 18        |
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....   | 6                |
| <i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson, Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469<br>(1989) .....   | 7, 18            |
| <i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)<br>.....  | 7, 8             |
| <i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 811 (E.D. Mich.<br>2000) .....  | 4, 19, 20        |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir.), <i>cert.</i><br><i>granted</i> , 123 S. Ct. 617 (2002) .....   | 4, 6, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....   | 6                |
| <i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547<br>(1990), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Adarand</i><br><i>Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)<br>..... | 6                |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....   | 8                |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i>  |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....  | 3, 5, 19, 20 |
| <i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....   | 7, 18        |
| <br><b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>  |              |
| William G. Bowen & Derek Bok, <i>The Shape of the River</i> (1998) .....  | 15-16        |
| William G. Bowen & Neil R. Rudenstine, <i>Race Sensitive Admissions: Back to Basics</i> , <i>The Chronicle Rev.</i> , Feb. 7, 2003, at B7 .....   | 24, 25       |
| Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Homicide Trends in the United States</i> , available at <a href="http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/homicide/tables/oarstab.htm">http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/homicide/tables/oarstab.htm</a> (last visited Feb. 13, 2003) .....                            | 14           |
| Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Employment Status of the Civilian Noninstitutional Population by Sex, Age, Race &amp; Hispanic Origin</i> , available at <a href="http://www.bls.gov/lau/table12full01.pdf">http://www.bls.gov/lau/table12full01.pdf</a> (last visited Feb. 14, 2003) ... | 11           |
| Jack Greenberg, <i>Affirmative Action in Higher Education: Confronting the Condition and the Theory</i> , 43 B.C. L. Rev. 521 (2002) .....  | 10           |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Anemona Hartocollis, <i>Racial Gap in Test Scores Found Across New York</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 28, 2002, at A1 .....  | 13          |
| Catherine L. Horn & Stella M. Flores, <i>Recent Plans in College Admissions: A Comparative Analysis of Three States' Experiences</i> (The Civil Rights Project at Harvard University 2003) .....  | 21, 22, 23  |
| <i>The Importance of Preserving a Core of African Americans at the Most Prestigious Law Schools</i> , 26 J. Blacks Higher Educ. 22 (Winter 1999/2000) .....   | 16          |
| Alan B. Krueger, <i>Children Smart Enough to Get into Elite Schools May Not Need to Bother</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 27, 2000, at C2 .....   | 16          |
| Patricia Marin & Edgar K. Lee, <i>Appearance and Reality in the Sunshine State: The Talented 20 Program in Florida</i> (The Civil Rights Project at Harvard University 2003) .....  | 23          |
| Lenna Nepomnyaschy & Irwin Garfinkel, <i>Wealth in New York City and the Nation: Evidence from New York Social Indicators Survey and the Survey of Income and Program Participation</i> 11 (Columbia University School of Social Work, Social Indicators Survey Center, Working Paper No. 02-02), available at <a href="http://www.siscenter.org/Wealth%209-4-02.pdf">http://www.siscenter.org/Wealth%209-4-02.pdf</a> (last visited Feb. 13, 2003) ..... | 12          |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| New York City Council, Committee on Women's Issues, <i>Oversight: The Second Annual Report on the Status of Women of Color in New York City</i> (2003) .....  | 14          |
| New York City, Dep't of Educ., <i>2000-2001 Annual School Reports</i> (2002), available at <a href="http://www.nycenet.edu/daa/01asr/">http://www.nycenet.edu/daa/01asr/</a> (last visited Feb. 13, 2003) .....   | 1-2         |
| New York City, Dep't of Educ., <i>Statistical Summaries</i> , available at <a href="http://www.nycenet.edu/stats/">http://www.nycenet.edu/stats/</a> (last visited Feb. 13, 2003) .....   | 1           |
| T.L.C., <i>Thomas Carlyle and Affirmative Action</i> , 24 J. Blacks Higher Educ. 7 (Summer 1999) ...  | 15          |
| U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>American FactFinder</i> (2002), available at <a href="http://factfinder.census.gov">http://factfinder.census.gov</a> (last visited Feb. 13, 2003) .....  | 11          |
| U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>Asset Ownership of Households: 1995</i> , available at <a href="http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/wealth/1995/wlth95-1.html">www.census.gov/hhes/www/wealth/1995/wlth95-1.html</a> (last visited Feb. 13, 2003) ..... | 12          |



*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>University of California Application, Admission and Enrollment of California Resident Freshmen for Fall 1995 through 2001, available at <a href="http://www.ucop.edu/news/factsheets/flowfrc9501.pdf">http://www.ucop.edu/news/factsheets/flowfrc9501.pdf</a> (last visited Feb. 13, 2003) . . . . .</i> | 22          |
| <i>Vital Signs: Statistics that Measure the State of Racial Inequality, 34 J. Blacks Higher Educ. 79 (Winter 2001/2002) . . . . .</i>   | 13          |
| <i>Vital Signs: Statistics that Measure the State of Racial Inequality, 36 J. Blacks Higher Educ. 83 (Summer 2002) . . . . .</i>  | 13          |
| <i>Vital Signs: Statistics that Measure the State of Racial Inequality, 37 J. Blacks Higher Educ. 79 (Autumn 2002) . . . . .</i>  | 12          |
| <i>Vital Signs: Statistics that Measure the State of Racial Inequality, 38 J. Blacks Higher Educ. (Winter 2002/2003), available at <a href="http://www.jbhe.com/vital/index.html">http://www.jbhe.com/vital/index.html</a> (last visited Feb. 13, 2003) . . . . .</i>                                       | 11-12       |
